(IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS
   RELATED TO THE   RELATED TO THE
   ACQUISITION OF   ACQUISITION OF
   THE MINORITY   THREE STATES
   INTERESTS   AND THE OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   ------------------   PRO FORMA   ----------------   COMBINED
   COMPANY   DR (CR)   COMBINED   THREE STATES   DR (CR)   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

   ASSETS
Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents   $   3,190   $   3,190   $   1,531   $   28,018 (3)   $   16,443
   (16,296)(4)

  Marketable securities....   1,281   1,281   --   1,281
  Accounts receivable,
   net.....   47,413   47,413   6,596   54,009
  Inventories.....   61,654   61,654   6,039   2,486 (4)   70,179
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current assets...   5,123   5,123   253   (175)(4)   5,201
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

Total current assets.....   118,661   118,661   14,419   14,033   147,113

Property, plant and
  equipment, net.....   10,537   10,537   2,857   --   13,394
Intangible assets, net.....   14,353   $   5,320 (1)   19,673   --   100 (4)   19,773
Other assets.....   4,014   4,014   --   4,014
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

   $ 147,565   $   5,320   $  152,885   $   17,276   $   14,133   $  184,294
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
   EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Current portion of
   long-term
   obligations.....   $   744   $   744   $   --   $   744
  Borrowings under
   revolving credit
   agreement.....   49,433   49,433   --   49,433
  Accounts payable and
   accrued liabilities....   23,499   23,499   3,391   26,890
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
Total current
   liabilities.....   73,676   73,676   3,391   77,067
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
Long-term obligations:
  Due to parent company....   --   --   4,220   $   4,220 (4)   --
  Bank and other debt.....   4,026   4,026   --   4,026
  Subordinated note.....   2,500   2,500   --   2,500
  Convertible subordinated
   debentures.....   1,341   1,341   --   1,341
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
   7,867   7,867   4,220   4,220   7,867
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
Deferred income taxes.....   638   638   171   171 (4)   638
Preferred stock
  of subsidiary.....   (2,000)(1)   2,000   --   --   2,000
Minority interests.....   12,780   12,780 (1)   --   --   --   --
Shareholders' equity:

  Common Stock.....   2,392   (765)(1)   2,900   10   (729)(3)   3,629
   10 (4)

  Class B Common Stock.....   742   742   --   742

  Paid-in capital.....   19,205   (15,335)(1)   34,797   --   (27,289)(3)   62,086

  Retained earnings.....   30,265   30,265   9,484   9,484 (4)   30,265
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

Total shareholders'
   equity.....   52,604   (16,100)   68,704   9,494   (18,524)   96,722
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
   $ 147,565   $   (5,320)   $  152,885   $   17,276   $   (14,133)   $  184,294
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

  The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements
   are an integral part of this statement.

   F-34

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS
   ADJUSTMENTS   RELATED TO THE
   RELATED TO THE   ACQUISITION OF
   ACQUISITION OF THE   THREE STATES
   MINORITY INTERESTS   AND THE OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   ------------------   PRO FORMA   ----------------   COMBINED
   COMPANY   DR (CR)   COMBINED   THREE STATES   DR (CR)   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

Revenues.....   $283,731   $  283,731   $   44,941   $  328,672
Cost of sales and direct
  service expenses.....   220,519   220,519   34,896   $   (394)(5)   255,021
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
  Gross profit.....   63,212   63,212   10,045   (394)   73,651
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   48,169   $   133 (2)   $   48,302   8,374   56,676
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
  Operating income.....   15,043   133   14,910   1,671   (394)   16,975

Other income.....   140   140   208   (415)(6)   763

Interest expense.....   3,155   3,155   --   3,155
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

  Income before income
   taxes and
   minority interests....   12,028   133   11,895   1,879   (809)   14,583
Income taxes.....   4,630   4,630   738   316 (7)   5,684

Minority interests.....   1,636   1,636 (8)   --   --   --
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

  Net income.....   $  5,762   $   (1,503)   $   7,265   $   1,141   $   (493)   $   8,899
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

Earnings per share:
  Primary.....   $   .89   $   .97   $   1.00
   --------   ---------   -----------
   --------   ---------   -----------
  Fully diluted.....   $   .87   $   .95   $   .98
   --------   ---------   -----------
   --------   ---------   -----------
Weighted average shares
  outstanding:
  Primary.....   6,326   1,017   7,343   1,458   8,801
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ----------------   -----------
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ----------------   -----------
  Fully diluted.....   6,646   1,017   7,663   1,458   9,121
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ----------------   -----------
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ----------------   -----------

  The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements
   are an integral part of this statement.

   F-35

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS
   ADJUSTMENTS   RELATED TO THE
   RELATED TO THE   ACQUISITION OF
   ACQUISITION OF THE   THREE STATES
   MINORITY INTERESTS   AND THE OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   ------------------   PRO FORMA   ----------------   COMBINED
   COMPANY   DR (CR)   COMBINED   THREE STATES   DR (CR)   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

Revenues.....   $250,190   $  250,190   $   36,234   $  286,424
Cost of sales and direct
  service expenses.....   193,643   193,643   27,735   $   (106)(5)   221,272
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
  Gross profit.....   56,547   56,547   8,499   (106)   65,152
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   41,020   $   100 (2)   41,120   6,795   47,915
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
  Operating income.....   15,527   100   15,427   1,704   (106)   17,237

Other income.....   181   181   225   (311)(6)   717

Interest expense.....   3,064   3,064   --   3,064
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

  Income before income
   taxes and minority
   interests.....   12,644   100   12,544   1,929   (417)   14,890
Income taxes.....   4,867   4,867   761   163 (7)   5,791

Minority interests.....   1,744   1,744 (8)   --   --   --
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

  Net income.....   $  6,033   $   (1,644)   $   7,677   $   1,168   $   (254)   $   9,099
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   -----------
Earnings per share:
  Primary.....   $   .91   $   1.01   $   1.00
   --------   ---------   -----------
   --------   ---------   -----------
  Fully diluted.....   $   .87   $   .96   $   .97
   --------   ---------   -----------
   --------   ---------   -----------
Weighted average shares
  outstanding:
  Primary.....   6,508   1,017   7,525   1,458   8,983
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ----------------   -----------
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ----------------   -----------
  Fully diluted.....   6,930   1,017   7,947   1,458   9,405
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ----------------   -----------
   --------   ------------------   ---------   ----------------   -----------

  The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements
   are an integral part of this statement.

   F-36

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

(1) Represents the purchase of Rheem Manufacturing Company's ('Rheem') Minority